

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

DOCKET NO. 22-ICA-164

ICA EFiled: Feb 23 2023  
12:09PM EST  
Transaction ID 69204541

IPI, INC. and MATTHEW  
JOSEPH TAYLOR,  
*Plaintiffs Below, Petitioners*

v.

AXIALL CORPORATION and  
EAGLE NATRIUM, LLC,  
*Defendants Below, Respondents*

Appeal from the Order of the  
Honorable Jeffrey D. Cramer, Judge  
Circuit Court of Marshall County  
Civil Action 18-C-14

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

William D. Wilmoth (WV Bar #4075)  
Steptoe & Johnson, PLLC  
P.O. Box 751  
Wheeling, WV 26003-0751  
(304) 231-0456  
William.Wilmoth@steptoe-johnson.com

John R. Callcott (WV Bar #9206)  
Ashley V. Faulkner (WV Bar #14058)  
Steptoe & Johnson, PLLC  
P.O. Box 1616  
Morgantown, WV 26507-1616  
(304) 598-8151  
John.Callcott@steptoe-johnson.com  
Ashley.Faulkner@steptoe-johnson.com  
*Attorneys for Defendants Below, Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statement of Facts.....	1
B. Procedural History .....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION .....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. The Circuit Court properly analyzed the complimentary indemnification provisions to find both applicable to the relevant claims of IPI and Petitioners have waived this issue in any event because it was never raised before the Circuit Court.....	15
II. The indemnification provisions are clear and unequivocal and similar language has routinely been enforced under Pennsylvania law. ....	17
III. The language of the indemnification clauses in the AOS and T&Cs encompasses Petitioners’ claims.....	21
A. The scope of the independent indemnification obligations found in the AOS and T&Cs are broad and cover Petitioners’ claims .....	22
B. Petitioners seek to have this Court adopt an interpretation of “arising out of” the “Services” that incorporates a proximate cause requirement absent from Pennsylvania law and that was never raised before the Circuit Court .....	24
IV. The issue pertaining to the Circuit Court’s finding that the railcar was a “failure of or defect in any equipment” is irrelevant to the issues on appeal and is harmless to the extent found not well taken.....	29
V. The Circuit Court did not err in granting summary judgment because the undisputed facts showed that Respondents were not solely negligent and did not engage in willful misconduct.....	31
A. The Circuit Court did not abuse its discretion by excluding exhibits which were not properly established.....	31
B. Petitioners’ evidence did not establish a genuine dispute regarding sole negligence and willful misconduct.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>B.F. Specialty Co. v. Charles M. Sledd Co.</i> , 197 W. Va. 463, 475 S.E.2d 555 (1996) .....	31, 32
<i>Babcock &amp; Wilcox Co. v. Fischbach &amp; Moore, Inc.</i> , 218 Pa. Super. 324, 280 A.2d 582 (1971) .....	17, 18
<i>Barnett v. Wolfolk</i> , 149 W. Va. 246, 140 S.E.2d 466 (1965).....	14
<i>Barney v. Auvil</i> , 195 W. Va. 733, 466 S.E.2d 801 (1995) .....	15, 21, 22, 23
<i>Bernotas v. Super Fresh Food Markets, Inc.</i> , 581 Pa. 12, 863 A.2d 478 (2004) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Butner v. Highlawn Mem'l Park Co.</i> , 247 W. Va. 479, 881 S.E.2d 390 (2022).....	32, 33
<i>Cato v. Silling</i> , 137 W. Va. 694, 73 S.E.2d 731 (1952).....	8
<i>Cevasco v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 606 F. Supp. 2d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	24, 25
<i>Craddock v. Watson</i> , 197 W. Va. 62, 475 S.E.2d 62 (1996) .....	31, 32, 34
<i>Dantzie v. Dantzie</i> , 222 W. Va. 535, 668 S.E.2d 164.....	31
<i>Elk Run Coal Co. v. Canopus U.S. Ins., Inc.</i> , 235 W. Va. 513, 775 S.E.2d 65 (2015) .....	26
<i>Gentry v. Mangum</i> , 195 W. Va. 512, 466 S.E.2d 171 (1995).....	31, 32
<i>Greer v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 568 Pa. 244, 795 A.2d 376 (2002) .....	19, 20
<i>Harlow v. E. Elec., LLC</i> , 245 W. Va. 188, 858 S.E.2d 445.....	15, 21
<i>Hershey Foods Corp., v. Gen Elec. Serv. Co.</i> , 422 Pa. Super. 143, 619 A.2d 285 (1992).....	27, 28
<i>Hoffman Const. Co. of Alaska v. U.S. Fabrication &amp; Erection, Inc.</i> , 32 P.3d 346 (Alaska 2001) .....	25
<i>Milmoe v. Paramount Senior Living at Ona, LLC</i> , 247 W. Va. 68, 875 S.E.2d 206, (2022).....	14
<i>Painter v. Peavy</i> , 192 W. Va. 189, 451 S.E.2d (1994) .....	14
<i>Perkins v. Rubicon, Inc.</i> , 563 So. 2d 258 (La. 1990).....	25, 26

<i>Perry v. Payne</i> , 217 Pa. 252, 66 A. 553 (1907) .....	17, 18
<i>Philadelphia Tr. Co. v. Philadelphia Transp. Co.</i> , 404 Pa. 541, 173 A.2d 109 (1961) .....	16
<i>Pittsburgh Steel Co. v. Patterson-Emerson-Comstock, Inc.</i> , 404 Pa. 53, 171 A.2d 185 (1961) ..	28
<i>Ramey v. Contractor Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 225 W. Va. 424, 693 S.E.2d 789 .....	32
<i>Robert F. Felte, Inc. v. White</i> , 451 Pa. 137, 302 A.2d 347 (1973) .....	23
<i>Ruzzi v. Butler Petroleum Co.</i> , 527 Pa. 1, 588 A.2d 1 (1991) .....	17, 18
<i>State ex. rel Cooper v. Caperton</i> , 196 W. Va. 208, 470 S.E.2d 162 (1996).....	30
<i>Time Warner Ent. Co., L.P. v. Travelers Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , No. CIV A. 97-6364, 1998 WL 800319 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 10, 1998).....	26, 27
<i>Vitty v. D.C.P. Corp.</i> , 268 N.J. Super. 447, 633 A.2d 1040 (App. Div. 1993).....	24
<i>Wallace v. Sherwood Constr. Co.</i> , 1994 OK CIV App 82, 877 P.2d 632 (1994).....	25
<i>Williams v. Precision Coil, Inc.</i> , 194 W. Va. 52, 459 S.E.2d 329 (1995) .....	34
<i>Woodburn v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 404 Pa. Super. 359, 590 A.2d 1273 (1991).....	18, 35
 Rules	
Rule 56(c) of the West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure .....	32, 33, 34
West Virginia Rule of Appellate Procedure 18 .....	14
West Virginia Rule of Appellate Procedure 19 .....	14
West Virginia Rule of Evidence 902 .....	32, 34
 Other Authorities	
49 C.J.S. <i>Judgments</i> § 328 (2009) .....	32
